| RESOLUTION NO. | -2023 |
|----------------|-------|
|----------------|-------|

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE MAYOR, ON BEHALF OF THE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT, TO EXECUTE A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING WITH BLUEGRASS BEHAVIORAL SCHOOL FOR CHILDREN LLC DBA BLUEGRASS BEHAVIORAL SERVICES FOR CHILDREN TO USE CERTAIN AREAS OF THE FAMILY CARE CENTER FOR THE PURPOSE OF PROVIDING MENTAL AND BEHAVIORAL HEALTH SERVICES TO CHILDREN AND SUPPORT SERVICES TO STAFF AT THE FAMILY CARE CENTER, AT NO COST TO THE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 - That the Mayor, on behalf of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, be and hereby is authorized and directed to execute the Memorandum of Understanding, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, Bluegrass Behavioral School for Children LLC dba Bluegrass Behavioral Services for Children to use certain areas of the Family Care Center for the purpose of providing mental and behavioral health services to children and support services to staff at the Family Care Center, at no cost to the Urban County Government.

Section 2 - That this Resolution shall become effective on the date of its passage.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL:

|                                  | MAYOR |
|----------------------------------|-------|
| ATTEST:                          |       |
| CLERK OF LIRBAN COLINTY COLINCIL |       |

0521-23:EAB:X:\Cases\FIRE\23-LE0001\LEG\00782767.DOCX